

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

NEW JERSEY COALITION AGAINST AIRCRAFT NOISE,)	
)	Civil Action
Plaintiff,)	Dkt. No. 04-5555 (WGB)
-versus-)	
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND
LOCAL RULE 56.1 STATEMENT OF CONTESTED FACTS
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CARTER H. STRICKLAND, JR. (CS7672)
Rutgers Environmental Law Clinic
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 353-5695

Attorneys for Plaintiff

October 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED FACTS	2
Contested Factual Questions Regarding Whether Withheld Documents are Deliberative.....	5
The RCTA, its Structure and its Involvement in the Project	6
Contested Factual Questions Regarding Waiver of the Deliberative Process Privilege	8
Contested Factual Questions Regarding the Flow Of Information Outside of FACA	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Overview of the Summary Judgment Standard in FOIA cases	15
II. Material Contested Facts About Whether Documents are Privileged in Their Entirety or Contain Information that Must be Produced in Redacted Version, Can Only be Resolved by Discovery and In Camera Review	17
A. Inadequacy of the Vaughn Index to Justify Withholding Documents ...	18
B. Failure to Produce Segregable Facts in Redacted Documents	22
C. In Camera Review is Required to Assess the FAA’s Privilege Claims	23
III. Material Contested Facts About Whether any Deliberative Process Privilege was Waived Through Selective Disclosure to Industry Groups can only be resolved through Discovery	23
IV. Material Contested Facts as to whether the non-FACA Subcommittees are Provided Recommendations to the FAA Directly or through FACA Committees	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Information Agency, 599 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1984)	17
Assembly of California v. United States Dep’t of Commerce, 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992).	21
Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton, 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28-29
Carney v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).	16
Carter v. United States Dep’t of Commerce, 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
City of Virginia Beach, Va. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce, 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993).	24
Clark v. Township of Falls, 124 F.R.D. 91 (E.D. Pa. 1988).	24
Coastal States Gas Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Energy, 644 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1981).	16
Davin v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).	18
Exxon Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 663 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	26
Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 198 F.R.D. 540 (W.D. Wash. 2000). .	21
Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal., 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	23
Manna v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 832 F. Supp. 866 (D.N.J. 1993)	23
Mead Data Central Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	24, 26
Mobil Oil Corp. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency, 879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989)	24, 26
Murphy v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., 490 F. Supp. 1134 (D.D.C. 1980)	17
National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Committee of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control, 557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983).	28

National Sec. Archive v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 759 F. Supp. 872 (D.D.C. 1991).	21
National Wildlife Federation v. United States Dep't of the Interior, 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988).	19, 20
Nissen Foods v. NLRB, 540 F. Supp. 584 (E.D. Pa. 1982).	24, 26
North Dakota v. Andrus, 581 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1978).	26
Paterson v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 893 F.2d 595 (3rd Cir. 1990).	23
Pennsylvania Dep't of Human Welfare v. United States, 1999 WL 1051963 (W.D.Pa. Oct. 12, 1999).	17
Petroleum Information Corp. v. United States Dep't of Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	20
Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep't of the Army of the United States, 55 F.3d 827 (3rd Cir. 1995).	16, 18, 23
Schaffer v. Kissinger, 505 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	17
Schreiber v. Society for Savings Bancorp., 11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	18
Schulz v. Hughes, 250 F. Supp.2d 470 (E.D. Pa. 2003).	18
Shell Oil Co. v. Internal Revenue Service, 772 F. Supp. 202 (D. Del. 1991).	24, 26
Southwest Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Dep't of Agriculture, 170 F. Supp. 2d 931 (D. Ariz. 2000).	21
United States Dep't of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976).	23
United States Env'tl. Protection Agency v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973).	16, 18, 22
Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).	3
Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of State, 840 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	16

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552. 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(a). 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B). 16, 18, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b). 16, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5). 3, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552. 2

5 U.S.C. App. 2. 4

5 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2(a), § 10(b). 27

5 U.S.C. App. 2, §§ 8(b)(2), 10(a)-(d). 7

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145 27

49 C.F.R. § 7.13(a). 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e). 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f). 15
